

No. 24-365

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES RAMSEY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

October 28, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. REVIEW IS NEEDED BECAUSE *MCGILL* IS
BIASED AGAINST ARBITRATION IN
PRINCIPLE..... 5

II. REVIEW IS NEEDED BECAUSE *MCGILL* IS
BIASED AGAINST ARBITRATION IN
PRACTICE 6

III. REVIEW IS NEEDED BECAUSE CALIFORNIA
COURTS PERSIST IN REFUSING TO
ENFORCE THE FAA..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ajamian v. CantorCO2e, L.P.</i> , 203 Cal. App. 4th 771 (2012)	8
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Cent. Off. Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998)	11
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs.</i> , 6 P.3d 669 (Cal. 2000)	8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Bickel v. Sunrise Assisted Living</i> , 206 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2012)	8
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Cal.</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999)	13
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015)	10, 11
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Ct. of L.A. Cnty.</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005)	11
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	10
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 578 U.S. 437 (2018)	1
<i>Hodges v. Comcast Cable Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 21 F.4th 535 (9th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 581 U.S. 246 (2017)	2
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>McGovern v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	6
<i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. State</i> , 420 P.3d 870 (Cal. 2018)	6
<i>Oblix, Inc. v. Winiecki</i> , 374 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Samaniego v. Empire Today LLC</i> , 205 Cal. App. 4th 1138 (2012)	8
<i>Serafin v. Balco Properties Ltd., LLC</i> , 235 Cal. App. 4th 165 (2015)	8
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp. Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	1
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 311 P.3d 184 (Cal. 2013)	7, 8
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022)	1, 11, 12
 Constitutional Provision:	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	6
 Statutes:	
9 U.S.C. § 2	1, 3, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Cal. Civ. Code § 3513	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12
Cal. Civ. Code § 3515	5
Cal. Civ. Code § 3538	5
Cal. Civ. Code § 3545	5
Cal. Civ. Code § 3546	5, 6
 Miscellaneous:	
Alan Greenspan & Adrian Wooldridge, <i>Capitalism in America: A History</i> (2018)	14
Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H. R. 646 before the Subcommittees on the Judiciary, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924)	2
Jeffrey S. Klein, <i>A Few Clauses to Help Lawyers Along</i> , L.A. Times (Sept. 14, 1989), https://perma.cc/BJ5F-TVLU	5
John F. Querio, <i>Courts in California Enable End-Run of Federal Arbitration Act by Expanding Obscure State Labor Law</i> , WLF LEGAL BACKGROUNDER (June 16, 2017), https://perma.cc/29JD-4DYN	1
Paul Thomas, Note, <i>Conscionable Judging: A Case Study of California Courts' Grapple with Challenges to Mandatory Arbitration Agreements</i> , 62 Hastings L.J. 1065 (2011)	9–10
